

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

**IN RE GOOGLE INC. COOKIE  
PLACEMENT CONSUMER PRIVACY  
LITIGATION**

**Case No. 12-MD-2358 (SLR)**

**This Document Relates to:  
All Actions**

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**SILVERMAN THOMPSON SLUTKIN  
WHITE**

Stephen G. Grygiel (DE Bar ID #4944)  
201 N. Charles Street, 26th Floor  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
Tel: 443-909-7516  
*sgrygiel@mdattorney.com*

*Executive Committee Member*

**BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON,  
and ROBERTSON, P.C.**

James P. Frickleton  
Mary D. Winter  
Edward D. Robertston, Jr.  
11150 Overbrook Road, Suite 200  
Leawood, KS 66211  
Tel: 913-266-2300  
*jimf@bflawfirm.com*

*Executive Committee Member*

**STRANGE & BUTLER LLP**

Brian Russell Strange  
12100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
Tel: 310-207-5055  
*bstrange@strangeandbutler.com*

*Executive Committee Member*

**TO DEFENDANTS AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1
- II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2
- III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 4
  - A. The Proposed Settlement Class..... 5
  - B. Assurances By Google..... 5
  - C. The *Cy Pres* Payments ..... 5
  - D. Costs of Settlement Administration ..... 6
  - E. Plaintiffs’ Litigation Costs and Fees ..... 6
  - F. Incentive Payments to Class Representatives ..... 7
  - G. Release By Settlement Class Members..... 7
  - H. Notice Plan..... 7
  - I. Right to Opt-Out or Object ..... 8
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8
  - A. The Settlement Class Should be Certified Under Rule 23(a) and (b)(2) ..... 8
  - B. The Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved ..... 12
    - 1. The Settlement is Presumed Fair ..... 13
    - 2. Other Factors Also Demonstrate the Fairness of the Settlement ..... 14
      - a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation..... 15
      - b. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed ..... 16
      - c. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 16
      - d. Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment ..... 17
      - e. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of Litigation Risks ..... 17
  - C. The Proposed Notice is Appropriate ..... 17
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 19

VI. LOCAL RULE 7.1.1 STATEMENT ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
876 F. Supp. 1437 ..... 14

*Baby Neal v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 10

*Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*,  
494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 15

*First Commodity Corp. of Bos. Customer Accounts Litig.*,  
119 F.R.D. 301 (D. Mass. 1987)..... 13

*Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.*,  
248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 3, 13

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 3, 15

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 3, 16, 17

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 3, 12, 13

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 3

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 16

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 13, 14

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 8, 16

*In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.*,  
789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 17

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) ..... 13

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 17

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Stanford v. Foamex L.P.*,  
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 10

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

*United States v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-04177-SI, 2012 WL 5833994 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2012) ..... 18

Miscellaneous

5 James Wm. Moore, et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 23.22[3][a] (3d ed. 1999) ..... 9

1 H. Newberg & A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3.10 (3d ed. 1992)..... 10, 12, 13
